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SAFETY

General instruction
• The products referred to in this manual con-

form to the European Community Directives 
and are therefore marked with .

• Connection must be made to a power supply 
system fitted with efficient earthing (Class I 
appliance according to standard EN 60598-
1). It is, moreover, recommended to protect 
the supply lines of the units from indirect 
contact and/or shorting to earth by using ap-
propriately sized residual current devices.

• The connection to the main network of elec-
tric distribution must be carried out by a 
qualified electrical installer. Check that the 
main frequency and voltage correspond to 
those for which the unit is designed as given 
on the electrical data label. 

• This unit is not for home use, only profes-
sional applications.

• Make certain that no inflammable liquids, 
water or metal objects enter the fixture.

• Do not dismantle or modify the fixture.
• All work must always be carried out by quali-

fied technical personnel. Contact the nearest 
sales point for an inspection or contact the 
manufacturer directly.

• If the unit is to be put out of operation defini-
tively, take it to a local recycling  plant for a 
disposal which is not harmful to the environ-
ment.

Before carrying out any operations with the unit,  
carefully read this instruction manual, and keep it 
with cure for future reference.
It contains important information about the 
installation, usage and maintenance of the unit.

SICUREZZA

Avvertenze generali
• I prodotti a cui questo manuale si riferisce sono 

conformi alle Direttive della Comunità Euro-
pea e pertanto recano la sigla .

• È obbligatorio effettuare il collegamento ad 
un impianto di alimentazione dotato di un’ef-
ficiente messa a terra (apparecchio di Classe I 
secondo norma EN 60598-1). Si raccomanda, 
inoltre, di proteggere le linee di alimentazione 
delle unità dai contatti indiretti e/o cortocircui-
ti verso massa tramite l’uso di interruttori diffe-
renziali opportunamente dimensionati.

• Le operazioni di collegamento alla rete di 
distribuzione dell’energia elettrica devono 
essere effettuate da un installatore elettrico 
qualificato. Verificare che frequenza e tensione 
della rete corrispondono alla frequenza ed alla 
tensione per cui l’unità è predisposta, indicate 
sulla targhetta dei dati elettrici. 

• L’unità non per uso domestico, solo per uso 
professionale.

• Evitare che nell’unità penetrino liquidi infiam-
mabili, acqua o oggetti metallici.

• Non smontare e non apportare modifiche 
all’unità.

• Tutti gli interventi devono essere sempre e 
solo effettuati da personale tecnico qualifica-
to. Rivolgersi al più vicino centro di assistenza 
tecnica autorizzato.

• Se si desidera eliminare il dispositivo definiti-
vamente, consegnarlo per lo smaltimento ad 
un’istituzione locale per il riciclaggio.

WARNING!

Prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione con 
l’unità, leggere con attenzione questo manuale 
e conservarlo accuratamente per riferimenti 
futuri. Contiene informazioni importanti riguardo 
l’installazione, l’uso e la manutenzione dell’unità.

ATTENZIONE!
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Attenzioni e precauzioni per l’installazione
• Questo prodotto in combinazione con ampli-

ficatore può essere capace di produrre livelli 
sonori che possono causare perdite d’udito 
permanenti. Si raccomanda di evitare l’esposi-
zione ad alti livelli sonori o livelli non conforte-
voli per periodi di tempo lunghi.

• Vi sono numerosi fattori meccanici ed elettri-
cida considerare quando si installa un sistema 
audio professionale (oltre a quelli prettamente 
acustici, come la pressione sonora, gli angoli di 
copertura, la risposta in frequenza, ecc.).

• Se il dispositivo dovesse trovarsi ad operare 
in condizioni differenti da quelle descritte nel 
presente manuale, potrebbero verificarsi dei 
danni; in tal caso la garanzia verrebbe a deca-
dere. Inoltre, ogni altra operazione potrebbe 
provocare cortocircuiti, incendi, scosse elettri-
che, rotture ect.

• Per le versioni con amplificatore incorporato:
 - Collegare il prodotto ad una linea di alimen-

tazione adeguata facendo uso del cavo rete 
in dotazione, controllando sempre che sia 
in buono stato.

 - Fare attenzione che il punto di alimentazio-
ne sia dotato di una efficiente presa di terra. 

 - Disconnettere il cavo rete se non viene usa-
to per un lungo periodo di tempo.

• Evitare di installare l’unità in prossimità di fonti 
di calore.

• Posizionare l’unità al riparo dagli agenti atmo-
sferici e a distanza di sicurezza dall’acqua.

• Non appoggiare l’unità su parti infiammabili.
• L’installazione del prodotto è prevista a parete 

mediante appropriati ganci per sospensione 
adeguati al peso da sopportare. Si raccoman-
da di rispettare sempre le vigenti norme di si-
curezza.

• Nel caso di installazione sospesa, questa deve 
avvenire sotto la responsabilità dell’installato-
re, nel rispetto di tutte le precauzioni e le nor-
me di sicurezza applicabili nel caso specifico. 
Non è possibile fornire regole e consigli det-
tagliati e validi per i tutti i casi, ma ricordiamo 
che, per la sicurezza dell’installazione, occorre 
seguire alcune precauzioni importanti:
 - Per la sospensione, utilizzare accessori (con-

formi alle norme di sicurezza applicabili nel 
paese di impiego) il cui produttore ne di-
chiari e ne garantisca la portata.

 - Usare per la sospensione anche un cavo si 
sicurezza di portata adeguata (non incluso 
nella confezione). 

Warnings and installation precautions
• This product in combination with ampli-

fier, may be capable of producing dangerous 
sound levels that could cause permanent 
hearing loss. Do not operate for a long period 
of time at high volume level or at a level that is 
uncomfortable.

• There are numerous mechanical and electrical 
factors to be considered when installing a profes-
sional audio system (in addition to those which 
are strictly acoustic, such as sound pressure, an-
gles of coverage, frequency response, etc.).

• If this device will be operated in any way differ-
ent to the one described in this manual, it may 
suffer damages and the guarantee becomes 
void. Furthermore, any other operation may 
lead to dangers like short circuit, burns, elec-
tric shock, ect.

• The version with the built-in amplifier needs 
extra precautions:

 - Connect the apparatus to a power supply 
using only power cord included making al-
ways sure it is in good conditions.

 - Make sure that power supply has a proper 
ground connection.

 - Power supply cord should be unplugged 
from the outlet when left unused for a long 
period of time.

• Do not install the fixture near sources of heat.
• Protect the fixture from atmospheric agents 

and keep it away from water.
• Do not place the unit on inflammable parts or 

material.
• The installation of the product is foreseen on 

the wall using appropriate hooks for suspen-
sion suitable for the weight to be supported. It 
is recommended to always respect the safety 
regulations in force.

• All hanging installation jobs are carried out 
under the sole responsibility of the person 
doing the actual work and must be done in full 
compliance with all the applicable safety rules 
and regulations. We do not attempt to provide 
detailed guidelines for all the potential ways 
in which these extremely flexible systems can 
be installed, but do want to remind you that 
to ensure a safe installation, it is necessary to 
adhere to the following:
 - When hanging the speakers, use only means 

of suspension (in accordance with the safety 
regulation valid in the country of use) having 
a carrying capacity rated and guaranteed by 
the manufacturer.
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 - Verificare sempre che la struttura cui i diffuso-
ri sono sospesi sia in grado di sopportarne il 
peso, anche in condizioni avverse. Considerare 
l’effetto di altri carichi (ad esempio, il vento nel-
le installazioni all’aperto).

• Evitare di orientare i microfoni nella stessa dire-
zione degli altoparlanti; potrebbero generare fa-
stidiosi inneschi (effetto Larsen).

• Evitare di toccare il cono degli altoparlanti con 
qualsiasi oggetto o con le mani per non arrecare 
danneggiamenti irreparabili.

• Prima di iniziare qualsiasi operazione di manuten-
zione o pulizia disconnettere l’unità dalla rete di 
alimentazione.

• Per la pulizia del prodotto non usare solventi tipo 
acetone o alcool per non danneggiare la finitura 
esterna e le serigrafie dei pannelli.

 - Also use a suitable safety cable for suspension 
(not included in the package).

 - Always make sure that the truss structure 
intended to support the speakers is sturdy 
enough to hold their weight, even under 
stressful, adverse conditions.

• Avoid pointing microphones in the direction 
of the speakers, as this could result in annoy-
ing feedbacks.

• Avoid touching the cones of the loudspeak-
ers with any object or with your hands, as this 
could cause irreparable damage.

• Before starting any maintenance work or clean-
ing the unit, cut off power from the main supply.

• When cleaning loudspeakers, please do not 
use solvents such as acetone or alcohol, since 
they may damage the of the unit outer finish 
and the printings on the panels.
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- 1 -  INTRODUZIONE

1.1 DESCRIZIONE
Diffusore a colonna ad ampia dispersione per 
istallazione a muro.

Caratteristiche:
• 5 woofer da 4.5” 
• Corpo leggero in ABS
• Griglia metallica protettiva
• Staffe metalliche per installazione opzionali

DIFFUSORE
• Sistema: diffusore a colonna
COMPONENTI
• Gamma estesa: 5x4.5’’
CARATTERISTICHE
• AES/program power: 225/450W
SPECIFICHE ACUSTICHE
• Sensibilità: 90dB @1W/1m (campo libero)
• Impedenza: 8 Ohm
• Frequency response: 130÷15.000Hz (±3dB)
• Dispersione HxV: 90x80°
CONNETTORI INGRESSI USCITE
• Connettore a vite IN/OUT:
• Segnale d’ingresso: 4poli - morsetto IN/OUT
CARATTERISTICHE FISICHE
• Dimensioni (LxAxP): 145x600x170mm
• Peso: 6.8kg

- 1 -  INTRODUCTION

1.1 DESCRIPTION
Wide dispersion column loudspeaker, designed 
for wall fixing.

Features:
• 5 4.5 “woofers
• Lightweight ABS body
• Protective metal grid
• Metal brackets for optional installation

LOUDSPEAKER
• System type: column loudspeaker
COMPONENTS
• Full range: 5x4.5’’
FEATURES
• AES/program power: 225/450W
ACOUSTICAL SPECIFICATIONS
• Sensitivity: 90dB @1W/1m  (free field)
• Impedance: 8 Ohm
• Frequency response: 130÷15.000Hz (±3dB)
• Coverage angle HxV: 90x80°
INPUT/OUTPUT CONNECTORS
• Screw terminal IN/OUT: 
• Input signal: 4pole - terminal clamp IN/OUT
PHYSICAL
• Dimensions (WxHxD): 145x600x170mm
• Weight: 6.8kg

Technical drawing Fig.2

145

60
0

170
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1.2 OPERATING ELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS

1. Grill
2. Hole for bracket
3. Handle
4. 4 pole Speakon Connection
5. Screw out connector

1. Griglia
2. Foro per staffa
3. Maniglia
4. Connettore in out tipo speakon a 4 poli
5. Connettore in out a vite

Fig.3

1.2 ELEMENTI DI COMANDO E DI COLLEGAMENTO

41
5
4

3

3

2
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1.3 TM504 (ACCESSORY NOT INCLUDED)

100V audio transformer module for DK504 wall 
speaker.
To be installed instead of the connector panel on 
the back of the DK504 speaker.
Available powers: 100W/50W/25W..

1.3 TM504 (ACCESSORIO NON INCLUSO)

Modulo trasformatore audio a 
100V per diffusore a parete DK504. 
Da installare in sostituzione del pannel-
lo connettori sul retro del diffusore DK504. 
Potenze disponibili: 100W/50W/25W.

Technical drawing Fig.4
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1.4 PASSAGGI PER LA SOSTITUZIONE
Passo 1 - Smontare il backplane dell’altoparlante.
Passo 2 - Tagliare il cavo di collegamento del pan-
nello posteriore.
Passo 3 - Collegare il trasformatore con l’altopar-
lante mediante saldatura (“+” collega a “+”, “-” si 
collega a “-”), e isolare con i tubi isolati termore-
stringenti.
Passo 4 - Dopo aver collegato il cavo, bloccarlo 
di nuovo.
Passo 5 - L’altoparlante può essere collegato e uti-
lizzato in diverse richieste di potenza.

1.4 STEPS OF REPLACEMENT
Step 1 - Disassemble the backplane of the speaker.
Step 2 - Cut off the connection cable of the back 
panel.
Step 3 - Connect the transformer with the speaker 
by welding (“+” connects to “+”, “-” connects to “-”), 
and insulate with the insulated heatshrinkable 
tubes.
Step 4 - After connecting the cable, lock it again.
Step 5 - The speaker can be connected and used in 
different power demand.
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1.5 DK1BR (ACCESSORY NOT INCLUDED)

Wall mounting bracket for DK504 with inclination 
in the vertical plane.

1.5 DK1BR (ACCESSORIO NON INCLUSO)

Staffa fissaggio a parete per DK504 con inclina-
zione sul piano verticale.

Technical drawing Fig.5
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- 2 -  WALL MOUNTING

Warning! All installation jobs are carried out 
under the solo responsibility of the person  the 
actual work and must be done in full compliance 
with all the applicable safety rules and regula-
tions.
• Take care when choosing the place for the 

loudspeaker installation.
• Make sure that the structure is adequate to 

with stand the weight of the loudspeaker.
• For the mounting refer to the figure below.
N.B.: secure the loudspeaker against falling down 

by using a safety cable. Connect the cable to 
a suitable position so that the fall can not ex-
ceed 20 cm.

2.1 INSTALLATION WITH OPTIONAL BRACKET

- 2 -  INSTALLAZIONE A MURO

Attenzione! L’installazione deve avvenire sotto 
la responsabilità dell’installatore, nel rispetto di 
tutte le precauzioni e le norme di sicurezza appli-
cabili nel caso specifico.
• Selezionare con cura l’area dove installare i 

diffusori.
• Assicurarsi che la struttura sia adeguata a sop-

portare il peso del diffusore.
• Per il montaggio del diffusore fare riferimento 

alla figura riportata di seguito.
N.B.: assicurare i diffusori contro la caduta utillaz-

zando un cavo di sicurezza. Collegare il cavo 
in un punto adatto in modo che la caduta non 
possa superare i 20 cm.

2.1 INSTALLAZIONE CON STAFFA OPZIONALE

Fig.6 - Bracket mounting

360°

90°
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- 3 -  PANNELLO POSTERIORE

3.1 PANNELLO POSTERIORE

- 3 -  REAR PANEL

3.1 REAR PANEL

Fig.7

+ --

INPUT

OUTPUT

+

+ --

INPUT

OUTPUT

+
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SPECIFICHE TECNICHE - TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

MPC250A

System type Column loudspeaker

Full range 5x4.5 ‘’

AES/program power 225/450 W

Sensitivity 90 dB @1W/1m (free field)

Impedance 8 Ohm

Frequency response 130÷15.000 Hz (±3dB)

Coverage angle HxV 90x80 °

Input signal 4pole - terminal clamp IN/OUT

Dimensions (WxHxD) 145x600x170 mm

Weight 6.8 kg
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- 4 -  CAVI DI COLLEGAMENTO

4.1 COLLEGAMENTI DI USCITA 
Per il collegamento tra uscite di potenza degli 
amplificatori e casse acustiche utilizzate sempre 
e solo “cavi di potenza”(cavi per casse acustiche 
costituiti da due fili di grossa sezione). A tal fine 
è opportuno consultare la tabella riportata di se-
guito per determinare la sezione del cavo in fun-
zione della lunghezza. 

NOTA - Abbiate cura dei cavi di collegamento, 
afferrandoli sempre per i connettori, evitando 
di tirarli lungo il cordone ed avvolgendoli senza 
nodi o forti torsioni: ne allungherete la vita e l’af-
fidabilità, a vostro assoluto vantaggio. Verificate 
periodicamente che i cavi che impiegate siano 
in buono stato, con le connessioni realizzate nel 
modo corretto e con tutti i contatti in perfetta ef-
ficienza: spesso, infatti, molti problemi ed incon-
venienti (falsi contatti, rumori di massa, scariche, 
ecc.) sono dovuti unicamente all’utilizzo di cavi 
inadatti o avariati.

- 4 -  CONNECTION CABLES

4.1 OUTPUT CONNECTION
To connect the amplifier to the loudspeaker en-
closures always use power cables (speaker ca-
bles made up of two wires, normally with a large 
cross-section). Therefore it is advisable to check 
the following chart to asses the cable section 
proportioned with its length. 

NOTE - Take care of your connector cables, al-
ways gripping them by the plugs, avoid pulling 
them directly and winding them without knots 
or bends: they will last longer and be more reli-
able, which is to your advantage. Check periodi-
cally that your cables are in good conditions, cor-
rectly wired and with perfectly efficient contacts: 
in fact many problems and drawbacks (false con-
tacts, ground hum, crackles, etc.) are caused by 
the use of unsuitable or damaged cables.

Loudspeaker Line Losses

(maximum permissible line lenghths for 0,5 dB losses, voltage or spl) 

4 Ohm load

meter

25

17,5

10

8 Ohm load

meter

50

35

20

Wire section data

mm2

4,0

2,5

1,5

Perdite di collegamento linee altoparlanti

(massima lunghezza possibile per perdite inferiori a 0,5 dB tensione o spl) 
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- 5 -  BREVI CENNI DI ACUSTICA 

La diffusione del suono in un ambiente ha lo 
scopo di soddisfare l’ascolto da parte di un certo 
numero di persone ed è legata a diversi fatto-
ri dipendenti dall’ambiente stesso (forma della 
sala, volume, ecc.), dal numero e dalla posizione 
degli ascoltatori, dalla natura della sorgente so-
nora (esecuzioni musicali o parlato, riprodotti da 
registrazione o dal vivo) e dal livello di rumore 
presente nell’ambiente.

Efficienza
La pressione sonora di un diffusore (SPL misu-
rata in dB) dipende da tre fattori: la sua efficien-
za, le sue dimensioni ed il suo utilizzo in com-
binazione con altri diffusori. L’efficienza, cioè la 
quantità di energia prodotta dall’amplificatore 
trasformata in suono, determina il volume che 
si può ottenere da un amplificatore di una data 
potenza. Diffusori molto efficienti, possono far 
sì che un amplificatore da 50W produca mag-
gior volume di uno da 100W usato con diffusori 
meno efficienti. 

Impedenza
Una delle caratteristiche elettriche di un diffu-
sore è l’impedenza (la resistenza opposta alla 
corrente alternata). Sia la resistenza che l’impe-
denza si misurano in Ohm; l’impedenza varia al 
variare della frequenza quindi ne consegue che 
le diverse frequenze possono essere rese con un 
SPL diverso. 
Un diffusore con impedenza superiore a quella 
minima di funzionamento del finale può essere 
utilizzata a scapito della potenza erogata, men-
tre è bene evitare collegamenti con diffusori che 
hanno impedenza minore di quella minima di 
lavoro del finale di potenza. 
Usando sistemi più complessi (ad esempio più 
speakers collegati allo stesso finale) bisogna fare 
in modo che il valore totale dell’impedenza de-
gli altoparlanti sia corrispondente a quella mini-
ma di funzionamento del amplificatore. 
Possiamo avere due tipi di collegamento: in se-
rie o in parallelo. Collegare in serie due altopar-
lanti significa unire un terminale positivo ed uno 
negativo dei due e collegare all’amplificatore i 

- 5 -  BRIEF NOTES ON ACOUSTIC

Diffusing sound into an environment means to 
distribute sound signals to a given audience and 
the results are dependent on several ambient 
factors (room shape, volume, etc.), the number 
of the people present and their precise location, 
the type of sound source (live or recorded mu-
sic or speech), and the level of the background 
ambient noise.

Efficiency
Sound pressure (SPL) of a loudspeaker depends 
on three factors: efficiency, dimensions and use 
in combination with other loudspeakers. Effi-
ciency, the quantity of energy generated by the 
amplifier transformed into sound, determines 
the volume that can be obtained by an ampli-
fier of a given power rating. A 50W amplifier 
combined with highly efficient loudspeakers 
may be able to produce a higher volume than 
a 100W amplifier combined with less efficient 
loudspeakers.

Impedance
One of the electrical features of a loudspeaker is 
its impedance (resistance to the passage of al-
ternate current). Both resistance and impedance 
varies at different frequencies so different fre-
quencies can be delivered with different sound 
pressure levels. 
In some cases, confusion may arise when com-
bining impedance values of power amplifiers 
with those of loudspeakers. 
Adapting the output impedance of the amplifier 
to the loudspeaker’s input impedance means 
that all the energy from the amplifier will be 
transferred to the speakers with no signal losses, 
so that the system works in optimum conditions 
(and the risk of damage is minimised). 
A loudspeaker having an higher impedance 
than power amplifier’s may be used, although 
this will result in a power reduction; loudspeak-
ers with an impedance lower than amplifier’s 
minimum load, must not be connected. If more 
complex systems (e.g. several speakers connect-
ed to the same amplifier) are adopted, you must 
be sure that the overall speaker imped
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rimanenti due terminali rimasti scollegati. I loro 
valori si sommano: per esempio, due altoparlan-
ti da 8 Ohm in serie danno 16 Ohm. 
Quando gli altoparlanti sono collegati in paral-
lelo, i terminali dello stesso segno sono uniti tra 
loro. Per ottenere il valore totale bisogna utilizza-
re una formula, indicando con R1 ed R2 i valori 
di due altoparlanti, ed eseguire: (R1xR2)/(R1+R2).
Con due altoparlanti da 8 Ohm, per esempio, 
avremo: (8x8)/(8+8)= 64/16= 4 Ohm. In pratica 
collegando due altoparlanti uguali in parallelo il 
valore si dimezza. La lunghezza dei cavi di colle-
gamento deve essere ridotta al minimo neces-
sario.

Come scegliere l’amplificatore
La potenza di lungo termine AES, rappresenta la 
potenza termica dissipabile dal diffusore o dai 
singoli altoparlanti, viene misurata secondo lo 
standard AES, che prevede un test di 2 ore con 
segnale pink noise, fattore di cresta 2; la potenza 
viene determinata dalla tensione RMS al quadra-
to divisa per l’impedenza minima del diffusore o 
del singolo altoparlante. La potenza dell’amplifi-
catore consigliato non viene misurata, ma è pari 
al doppio della potenza AES e tiene conto delle 
capacità dinamiche degli altoparlanti di soppor-
tare picchi di potenza per brevi istanti di tempo. 
Il valore fornito corrisponde alla potenza RMS che 
l’amplificatore deve avere per fornire il segnale di 
test (pink noise con fattore di cresta 2) usato per 
misurare la potenza AES. Un amplificatore con 
tale potenza, se usato con segnali musicali con 
fattore di cresta maggiore o uguale a 6dB, per-
mette di ottenere il massimo delle prestazioni del 
diffusore, erogando una potenza di lungo perio-
do non superiore a quella AES del diffusore. 
Se, viceversa, si usano segnali musicali molto 
compressi o il volume viene alzato fino al punto 
da spingere fortemente in clipping l’amplifica-
tore, allora, la potenza effettiva di lungo perio-
do erogata, tende a raggiungere o addirittura 
superare quella RMS dell’amplificatore, danneg-
giando in modo irreparabile gli altoparlanti. Con 
questo tipo di segnale è consigliabile usare un 
amplificatore con potenza RMS pari alla potenza 
AES del diffusore, facendo comunque attenzio-
ne a non fornire un segnale di ampiezza tale da 
portare troppo spesso in clipping l’amplifica

ance value corresponds to the amplifier output 
impedance. 
There are 2 possible connection systems: serial 
or parallel mode. 
Connecting two speakers in series means to 
connect the positive pole of the first speaker to 
the negative pole of the second one and then 
to connect the two free poles to the amplifier. 
In this case the impedance values are summed 
up: e.g. Two 8 Ohm speakers connected in paral-
lel give a 16 Ohm load. To connect two speakers 
in parallel mode, simply interconnect the two 
speakers terminals of the same sign. To obtain 
the total value, in this case a calculation is re-
quired. Indicating R1 and R2 as the two loud-
speaker values, the following formula has to be 
used: (R1xR2)/(R1+R2).
E.g.: with two 8 Ohm speakers, we have that: 
(8x8)/(8+8)= 64/16= 4 Ohm, that is to say that 
when identical speakers are connected in paral-
lel, the impedance value is halved.

Choosing the right amplifier
According to the AES standard, tests run on the 
components require a two-hour stressing of a 
filtered pink noise signal with a pass band of a 
decade and with a crest factor (average value 
and peak value ratio) of 6 dB. 
For common applications which require both a 
high power and a high reliability level, it is ad-
visable to use power amplifiers with an output 
rating equivalent to the AES power rating of the 
enclosures. This ensures that the enclosures will 
operate within their thermal limit specification. 
For applications where the user desires to take 
advantage of the full applicable power of the 
enclosures, it is possible to use amplification 
with output power ratings equal to the program 
output rating of the enclosures.
In this configuration, the full capacity of the sys-
tem to handle transient power is utilised, how-
ever it will be necessary to constantly monitor 
and regulate the system very carefully in order 
to avoid overloading the speakers. It is also nec-
essary to avoid that loudspeakers are subject to 
signals which could cause them to exceed their 
mechanical limits or their applicable frequency 
limits. 
In practice, it is possible to damage a loud
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speaker with a power well below its AES appli-
cable power rating if it is required to reproduce 
a distorted signal at a low frequency that causes 
a cone excursion beyond the physically con-
sented limit.

Input sensitivity and clipping. How to avoid 
clipping
Every amplified speaker is characterized by a 
value of input sensitivity. The sensitivity is de-
fined ad the value of the amplifier’s input signal 
that will result in maximum power output. An 
increase in input signal over that threshold will 
result, not in increased power, but in a distortion 
phenomenon called “clipping” (output stage 
saturation). 

In this condition, the speaker will operate im-
properly. The diaphragm will exceed it’s excur-
sion limits, and the voice coil will overheat be-
yond it’s thermal limits, resulting in overheating 
and premature failure. The active processors 
will help in avoiding clipping, by reducing the 
amplifier gain and thus the input sensitivity, but 
this type of protections may be overridden in 
very extreme conditions. What the active pro-
cessor cannot modify is a signal that is distorted 
before getting to the active speaker’s input.

The effect of this type of signal are the same as 
described above.

How to avoid clipping
The simplest way to avoid clipping is to check each 
level in the signal’s chain. Start from each input 
channel of the mixer  and adjust the gain control 
and the equalizer’s controls so that the PFL me-
ter will never (or only occasionally) indicate more 
than 0dB. In simpler mixers, check that the “clip” 
or “peak” indicator is always off, or blinks only oc-
casionally. If these levels are exceeded the active 
speaker’s or the power amplifier’s input sensitivity, 
as displayed on the master output VU-meter. 

tore. La potenza di breve termine IEC268-5 è la 
potenza che il diffusore può sopportare per un 
brevissimo intervallo di tempo. Corrisponde a 
4 volte la potenza AES e viene calcolata in base 
alla massima tensione di picco che l’amplificato-
re consigliato può fornire al diffusore. Le capa-
cità in termine di SPL nei transistori del segnale 
musicale, sono effettivamente corrispondenti a 
tale valore; quindi il dato di SPL max fornito nella 
tabella delle specifiche tecniche viene calcolato 
in base a tale valore di potenza. Attenzione: il 
dato di potenza che effettivamente corrisponde 
alle capacità termiche del diffusore di dissipare 
potenza elettrica per lungo periodo è quella 
AES. Tutti gli altri dati si riferiscono a “capacità 
transitorie” del diffusore di accettare potenze 
correlate con la natura del segnale audio che 
sono destinate a riprodurre. 

Sensibilità e clipping. Come evitare il clipping
Ogni sistema amplificatore-altoparlante è carat-
terizzato da una sensibilità di ingresso. La sensi-
bilità è definita come il valore del segnale di in-
gresso all’amplificatore che produce la massima 
potenza in uscita. Aumentando il segnale oltre 
tale valore, infatti, non si ottiene una maggiore 
potenza di uscita, ma soltanto un fenomeno di 
distorsione detto “clipping” (saturazione).

In questa situazione l’altoparlante lavora in 
modo improprio. Si hanno delle sovraescur-
sioni e una dissipazione anomala nella bobina 
mobile, che si surriscalda e può rompersi. I pro-
cessori attivi possono evitare solo parzialmente 
il clipping, abbassando il guadagno dell’amplifi-
catore. È possibile, in casi estremi, oltrepassare 
anche questo tipo di protezione. Ciò che il pro-
cesso non può modificare è un’onda che arrivi 
già distorta in ingresso all’amplificatore.

Gli effetti di un segnale di questo tipo sono gli 
stessi descritti sopra.
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Come evitare il clipping
Il metodo più semplice sta nel controllare i livel-
li della catena del segnale. Partendo dal canale 
del mixer bisogna impostare i controlli (gain ed 
equalizzatori) in modo tale che il VU-meter del 
PFL non oltrepassi mai (o solo occasionalmente) 
gli 0dB o, in mixer più semplici, che la spia “clip” 
o “peak” non si accenda mai (o solo occasional-
mente). Se si oltrepassano tali livelli occorre di-
minuire il gain del canale. Una volta impostato il 
giusto mix, bisogna fare attenzione ad imposta-
re il livello di uscita in modo tale che il VU-me-
ter non oltrepassi mai il livello della sensibilità 
di ingresso della cassa amplificata o del finale di 
potenza.

Glossario
SPL: Il livello di pressione sonora (SPL) o livello 
sonoro Lp è una misura logaritmica della pres-
sione sonora efficace di un’onda meccanica 
(sonora) rispetto ad una sorgente sonora di ri-
ferimento. Viene misurata in decibel sonori (sim-
bolo “dbSPL”). 
AES: L’AES, Audio Engineering Society, è forse 
la più prestigiosa associazione internazionale 
in campo audio. É l’unica associazione a livel-
lo mondiale che si occupa di audio sotto tutti i 
punti di vista, dall’acustica all’elaborazione dei 
segnali, dall’elettronica per l’audio ai metodi di 
misura. Per questo suo ruolo interdisciplinare è 
il naturale collettore di tutte le esperienze di na-
tura professionale e di studio di oltre duecento 
aziende e centri di ricerca (le sustaining mem-
bers), periodicamente documentate sull’organo 
ufficiale dell’associazione: il Journal. Sempre per 
lo stesso motivo, molti standard tecnici subisco-
no continue variazioni sotto l’egida dell’AES; in 
parecchi casi le indicazioni date dalla commis-
sione di standardizzazione sono diventate linee 
guida per gli standard veri e propri. Tra i suoi soci 
figurano ricercatori universitari, accreditati pro-
fessionisti nonché i grandi fondatori dell’audio; 
un nome per tutti, ad esempio: Ray Dolby. 
RMS: Root-mean-square (rms). La sigla si riferi-
sce al più comune metodo matematico atto a 
definire l’effettivo voltaggio o corrente di un’on-
da di corrente alternata. Il nome deriva dal fatto 
che il valore ottenuto è la radice quadrata (squa-
re root) della media aritmetica dei quadrati dei 
valori.

Glossary
SPL: Sound pressure level is a logarithmic meas-
ure of the rms sound pressure of a sound rela-
tive to a reference value. It is measured in deci-
bels (dBSPL). 
AES: Established in 1948, the Audio Engineer-
ing Society (AES) draws its membership from 
amongst engineers, scientists, manufacturers 
and other organizations and individuals with an 
interest or involvement in the professional audio 
industry. They are mainly engineers developing 
devices or products for audio, and also people 
working in audio content production. The Audio 
Engineering Society is the only professional so-
ciety devoted exclusively to audio technology. 
Its membership of leading engineers, scientists 
and other authorities has increased dramatically 
throughout the world, greatly boosting the so-
ciety’s stature and that of its members in a truly 
symbiotic relationship. The organisation devel-
ops, reviews and publishes engineering stand-
ards for the audio and related media industries, 
and produces the AES Conventions, which are 
held twice a year alternating between Europe 
and the USA. The AES and individual national 
“Sections” also hold AES Conferences on differ-
ent topics during the year. The AES publishes a 
peer-reviewed journal, the Journal of the Audio 
Engineering Society (JAES). 
RMS: Root-mean-square (rms) refers to the most 
common mathematical method of defining the 
effective voltage or current of an AC wave. The 
name comes from the fact that it is the square 
root of the mean of the squares of the values.

Esempio di posiziona-
mento ottimale dei dif-
fusori: l’angolo da 30° 
a 40° minimizza  l’inte-
razione tra le trombe e 
facilita una risposta in 
frequenza omogenea.

Correct positioning of 
the cabinets: an angle 
within 30°/40° mini-
mizes horns interac-
tion and gives a linear 
frequency response.
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